
EXHIBIT X-1 - 

These records were provided to us in response to a different 
SFSD records request.

They demonstrate that the violations we allege in this case 
SOTF 19143 -- regarding the Respondents' citations of to CPRA 
exemptions specifically prohibited by the  -- are long-
standing.
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  November 5, 2019 
  PRA102 
 

 

 
 
Mr.  

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Office is in receipt of your electronic mail message dated 
November 4, 2019, requesting public records under the California Public Records Act 
(the “Requests”). We are responding to the Requests within the ten (10) day window set 
out by California Government Code section 6253(c). We note that the Requests are 
limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business by the County and 
records that are in the County’s custody and control. 

Please note that we will not produce records that are privileged or otherwise exempt 
from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under 
California Government Code section 6255. 

Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, 
confidential, or similar files. The disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are 
requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are 
law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). In addition, no documents or records will be 
produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 
832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 
827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence 
Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, and 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, upon a review of your request, the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office responds 
as follows: 

In accordance with the California Government Code, Section 6254(f), records of 
investigations conducted by, or investigative files compiled by, any local police agency 
for law enforcement purposes are exempt from disclosure. To the extent that records 
were located, they are either investigative records themselves or properly part of an 
investigative file. Therefore, we are denying your request at this time. 
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  November 12, 2019 
  PRA105 
 

 
 
Mr  

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Office is in receipt of your electronic mail message dated 
November 9, 2019, requesting public records under the California Public Records Act 
(the “Requests”). We are responding to the Requests within the ten (10) day window set 
out by California Government Code section 6253(c). We note that the Requests are 
limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business by the County and 
records that are in the County’s custody and control. 

Please note that we will not produce records that are privileged or otherwise exempt 
from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under 
California Government Code section 6255. 

Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, 
confidential, or similar files. The disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are 
requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are 
law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). In addition, no documents or records will be 
produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 
832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 
827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence 
Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, and 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, upon a review of your request, the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office responds 
as follows: 

In accordance with the California Government Code, Section 6254(f), records of 
investigations conducted by, or investigative files compiled by, any local police agency 
for law enforcement purposes are exempt from disclosure. If you are seeking possible 
criminal records for yourself, you must contact the San Francisco Police Department 
I.D. Bureau located at 850 Bryant St, Room 475 in order to retrieve any such records. 
Their phone number is 415-551-0651. I have attached the instructions and forms you 
will need. Thank you.  
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  November 12, 2019 
  PRA106 
 

 

 

 
 
Mr.  

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Office is in receipt of your electronic mail message dated 
November 8, 2019, requesting public records under the California Public Records Act 
(the “Requests”). We are responding to the Requests within the ten (10) day window set 
out by California Government Code section 6253(c). We note that the Requests are 
limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business by the County and 
records that are in the County’s custody and control. 

Please note that we will not produce records that are privileged or otherwise exempt 
from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under 
California Government Code section 6255. 

Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, 
confidential, or similar files. The disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are 
requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are 
law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). In addition, no documents or records will be 
produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 
832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 
827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence 
Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, and 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, upon a review of your request, the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office responds 
as follows: 

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Department does not have a contract nor equipment leased or used 
through Pitney Bowes. We use the Department of Reproduction for all of our 
mailing/reproduction needs. You may want to check with that department. Thank you. 
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  November 15, 2019 
  PRA110 

 
 

 
 
Mr.  

Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to 
your request dated November 8, 2019 and received on November 14, 2019, that you 
sent to the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office under the California Public Records Act. We 
are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in 
Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained 
in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office 
custody and control. 

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from 
disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under  

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced 
if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of 
these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy 
under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are 
the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law 
enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). 

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production 
would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 
129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and 
Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, the Sheriff’s Office is in the process of determining if any records are 
responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will 
have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), 
we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to 
produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this 
time, we anticipate it will take approximately 5 weeks to complete your request. You 
should expect receipt of your request no later than December 20, 2019.  

 Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.  

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 Lt. John Garcia #1282 
 SFSO-Professional Standards Unit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson 
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  November 25, 2019 
  PRA111 
 

 
 
To Whom it May Concern, 

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Office is in receipt of your electronic mail message dated 
November 22, 2019, requesting public records under the California Public Records Act 
(the “Requests”). We are responding to the Requests within the ten (10) day window set 
out by California Government Code section 6253(c). We note that the Requests are 
limited only to records maintained in the normal course of business by the County and 
records that are in the County’s custody and control. 

Please note that we will not produce records that are privileged or otherwise exempt 
from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under 
California Government Code section 6255. 

Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, 
confidential, or similar files. The disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are 
requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are 
law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). In addition, no documents or records will be 
produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 
832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 
827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence 
Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, and 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, upon a review of your request, the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office responds 
as follows: 

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Department does not use nor purchased the requested Raytheon 
System “Boomerang or Boomerang III”. We do not possess any responsive data for this 
request. Thank you. 
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  Date: December 6, 2019 
  PRA-2019-118 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Ms.  

Pursuant to California Government Code section 6253(c), we are writing in response to 
your request dated November 22, 2019 and received on December 5, 2019, that you 
sent to the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office under the California Public Records Act. We 
are submitting this response within the ten-day period for response set out in 
Government Code section 6253(c). All requests are limited only to records maintained 
in the normal course of business and that are in the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office 
custody and control. 

Please note we will not produce records which are privileged or otherwise exempt from 
disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. V. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under  

California Government Code section 6255. Additionally, no documents will be produced 
if they contain personnel, medical, private, confidential, or similar files. Disclosure of 
these types of documents would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy 
under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are requesting are 
the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are law 
enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). 

In addition, no documents or records will be produced to the extent such a production 
would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 
129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 827, 828, 831, California Business and 
Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, the Sheriff’s Office is in the process of determining if any records are 
responsive, non-exempt documents in regards to your request. After a review, we will 
have a cost estimate for you (if any), and upon receipt of payment from you (if required), 
we will produce further non-exempt records. If deemed necessary, we may have to 
produce records on a rolling basis, and the County reserves the right to do so. At this 
time, we anticipate it will take approximately 8 weeks to complete due to the volume and 
complexity of your request. You should expect receipt of your request no later than 
January 31, 2019.  

 Please contact me if you have any questions. As always, the County reserves all rights.  

   Sincerely, 

 

      Lt. James Quanico #1429 
                                                                                        Central Records and Warrants Unit 
 
 
 
 
Cc: Assistant Sheriff Katherine Johnson 
      Sergeant Luigi Cauteruccio #1437 
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  12/10/2019 

  PRA 119 
 

Ret. Dep. James Wilson #1093 
San Francisco Sheriff’s Department 
Central Records and Warrants 
 
Ms. , 

The San Francisco Sheriff’s Office is in receipt of your electronic mail message dated 
12/09/2019, requesting public records under the California Public Records Act (the 
“Requests”). We are responding to the Requests within the ten (10) day window set out 
by California Government Code section 6253(c). We note that the Requests are limited 
only to records maintained in the normal course of business by the County and records 
that are in the County’s custody and control. 

Please note that we will not produce records that are privileged or otherwise exempt 
from disclosure pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(k). This includes 
documents protected by the attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, and official 
information privileges. 

No preliminary drafts or memorandum not normally kept in the ordinary course of 
business will be produced pursuant to California Government Code section 6254(a). 
Records concerning real estate appraisals for pending acquisitions are also exempt 
from disclosure under California Government Code section 6254(h). 

We will not produce documents that are subject to copyright protections, contain trade 
secrets, and/or proprietary and/or confidential information. See California Government 
Code sections 6253.9, 6254(k), 6254.9; California Evidence Code section 1060. 

Moreover, we will not produce documents exempt from disclosure under the deliberative 
process privilege. See Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325. 
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No documents will be produced where “the public interest served by not disclosing the 
record clearly outweighs the public interest by the disclosure of the record” under 
California Government Code section 6255. 

Additionally, no documents will be produced if they contain personnel, medical, private, 
confidential, or similar files. The disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy under California Government Code section 6254(c) and/or the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996. If any of the records you are 
requesting are the subject of ongoing litigation and/or pending investigations, and/or are 
law enforcement investigatory records, such records are exempt from production. See 
Government Code sections 6254 (b), (f). In addition, no documents or records will be 
produced to the extent such a production would violate California Penal Code §§ 832.7, 
832.8, 11076, California Civil Code § 129, California Welfare and Intuitions Code §§ 
827, 828, 831, California Business and Professions Code § 805, or California Evidence 
Code § 1043. 

Furthermore, as we review your Requests, we may discover other applicable privileges 
and/or exemptions under Government Code sections 6254, 6255, and 6256 or other 
applicable state or federal laws, and we reserve all rights to assert those at any time. 

At this time, upon a review of your request, the San Francisco Sheriff’s Office responds 
as follows: Under 6254(c) of the Government Code- Personnel, medical, or similar files, 
the disclosure of which would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. 

 

Sincerely, 

Ret. Dep. James Wilson #1093 

San Francisco Sheriff’s Department 

Central Record and Warrants 

  


